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INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this document is to provide a record of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility 

compliance for pedestrian facilities within the Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project footprint. The 

affected pedestrian facilities for this project have been designed to meet accessibility guidelines for 

pedestrians with disabilities to the maximum extent feasible, given the existing site conditions.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The purpose of the project is to grind and inlay the existing travel lanes of Snoqualmie Parkway from SE 

99th St to SR 202 (Railroad Ave SE) to extend the life of the travel way while improving the pedestrian 

facilities. In this case, the overlay is considered an improvement to the roadway crossings and the proposed 

project improvements necessitate evaluation of the pedestrian access route, curb ramps, pedestrian push 

buttons and pedestrian signals through the project limits. Improvements include grind and overlay pavement 

rehabilitation, loop replacements, ADA improvements including ramps and pedestrian push buttons at 

signalized and non-signalized intersections, channelization; and other related improvements all while 

keeping Snoqualmie Parkway open and passable to traffic. 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The existing corridor of Snoqualmie Parkway within the project limits is typically a five-lane roadway 

section, which includes a planted median in the center lane throughout most of the corridor with turn pockets 

at the intersections. The topography of Snoqualmie Parkway and the cross streets connecting into this 

arterial are hilly in nature.  

ADA COMPLIANCE DESIGN GUIDELINES 

The design criteria guidance for ADA compliance for this project is the Revised Draft Guidelines for 

Accessible Public Rights-of-Way, February 13, 2013 (the 2013 version of the PROWAG). Based on these 

guidelines, the following determinations have been made for this project: 

• Where existing elements are altered, each altered pedestrian element within the limits or scope of 

the project shall comply with the requirements for new construction to the maximum extent feasible 

(section R202.3 Alterations). 

• The accessibility requirements are to be applied to all areas of a facility within the scope or limits 

of the planned project (Advisory R201.1 Scope). Specific to this project, where the pedestrian 

circulation path is not being altered, the pedestrian circulation path is not required to be made 

compliant — i.e., it is not required to be upgraded with this project to meet guidelines. 

PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES – COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION 

CROSSWALKS  
Crosswalk Design and Analysis – PROWAG - R302.6.1 

Crosswalk redesign is not included in the project scope.  Crosswalks will be replaced in-kind to match 

existing roadway conditions. 
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CURB RAMPS   
Curb Ramp Design and Analysis PROWAG - R304 

Given that the scope of the project does not include roadway improvements outside of the curb returns, 

there is limited opportunity to chance the slope of the roadway grades and the associated gutter line and 

sidewalk slopes. Reducing the existing steep roadway grades would require reconstruction of the roadway 

and modifications to the roadway profile well beyond the intersection in order to flatten the roadway and 

gutter slopes to meet the 2013 PROWAG Guidelines.  Roadway reconstruction will be a significant effort 

and is not within the original scope of the project. 

The proposed curb ramps have been designed to the maximum extent feasible to meet ADA compliance 

guidelines and match into the existing site conditions.   

SIDEWALKS 
Sidewalk Design and Analysis – PROWAG - R302 

Portions of existing sidewalk segments will be replaced as a result of the project improvements, including 

the installation of signal conduit under existing sidewalk and areas associated with the proposed curb ramp 

construction. 

All new sidewalks will be constructed with a cross slope of 2% or less.  The transition segments between 

the new and existing sidewalks to match the new sidewalk cross slopes to the existing sidewalk conditions 

may exceed 2%.  The curb return sidewalk areas may also have cross slopes greater than 2%.  This is due 

to the combination of steep existing roadway grades (up to 10%) and existing steep sidewalk running slopes 

(up to  11.1%).  To fully eliminate sidewalk cross slopes greater than 2%, lengths of sidewalk well beyond 

the project limits would have to be replaced, which is outside of the original project scope.  The sidewalk 

segments have been designed to the maximum extent feasible to meet ADA compliance guidelines. 

Pedestrian Push Button (PPB) Clear Space Design and Analysis – PROWAG - R209  

References MUTCD 4E.08 through 4E.13 for accessible pedestrian signals and pedestrian pushbuttons. 

The PPB criteria for compliance includes level clear space, push button height, maximum distance from 

curb to push button, location of button within envelope of crosswalk, and audible/vibrotactile indications. 

Similar to the curb ramp analysis, given the existing topography of the roadway and intersections, full 

reconstruction of the roadway profile would be necessary to meet the guidelines for level clear space around 

these existing PPB associated with the curb ramps.  

MEF DOCUMENTATION  

There are seven signalized intersections and two non-signalized intersections within the grind and overlay 

limits that were analyzed for current ADA compliance. The existing conditions of each ramp that requires 

a Maximum Extent feasible (MEF) is documented and noted in the Appendices. Each ramp was assigned a 

ramp number. 

MEF Ramps with Proposed Improvements  

The following ramps noted below are proposed for ramp replacement on this Snoqualmie Parkway 

Rehabilitation project, however there are several ADA components that will remain outside compliance 

due to surrounding existing conditions of travel lanes and topography of the adjacent sidewalk and 
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pedestrian access route (PAR). The ramp components that do not meet ADA requirements are indicated on 

the Construction Plans and will be constructed to the maximum extent feasible. See the ADA Compliance 

Checklist in Appendix A specific for each ramp. 

• Better Way SE & Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps # 

o SW – 45 & 46 

o NW – 47 & 48 

 

MEF ramps without Proposed Improvements  

The following ramps noted below will not be modified with this project. They have ADA components 

outside compliance due to surrounding existing conditions of travel lanes and topography of the adjacent 

sidewalk and PAR. These ramps have been included in the City of Snoqualmie ADA Transition Master 

Plan and will be addressed in the future for modification. For the specific standards that could not be met 

with this project, see the ADA Compliance Checklist in Appendix A specific for each ramp.  

 

• SE Swenson Dr and Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps # 

o NW – 11 & 12 

o SE - 13 & 14 

o NE – 15 & 16  

 

• Better Way SE & Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps #  

o SE – 49 & 50 

o NE – 52  

 

MEF ramps without Proposed Improvements with Previous MEF Documentation  

The following ramps noted below have been documented with the City during the design on separate 

projects within the current project limits. These ramps will not be modified with this project. These ramps 

have been included in the City of Snoqualmie ADA Transition Master Plan and will be addressed in the 

future for modification. For the specific standards that could not be met with this project, see the MEF 

Documentation in Appendix B specific for each ramp.  

 

• Douglas Ave SE & Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps # 

o W – 17 & 18  

o N – 19 & 20 

o S – 21 & 22 

o E – 23 & 24 

 

• Fairway Ave SE & Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps # 

o NW – 33 

o NE – 34 & 35  

o SE – 36  



          

Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project  March 2023 

Maximum Extent Feasible Documentation  KPG Psomas 9SNO010100 

for ADA Guidelines Compliance        

4 

 

• Fisher Ave SE & Snoqualmie Parkway – Ramps # 

o NW – 37 & 38  

o SW – 41 & 42 

 

SUMMARY 

The City of Snoqualmie prioritized the top 33 of 59 ramps within the project limits for ADA revisions by 

identifying ramps that when modified could be brought to full ADA compliance except for the curb ramp 

running slope which is dictated by existing roadway grades. The determination for curb ramp replacement 

for this project also took into consideration the age of the ramp and signalized intersection. There are ramps 

built within the last 10 years along the Snoqualmie Parkway that have already been analyzed for ADA 

compliance to the maximum extent feasible following the allowed ADA guidelines and variances at the 

time.  

Providing clear spaces that are level in all directions at all of the ramps within the project limits would 

require re-grading of the Snoqualmie parkway intersections which is outside the scope of this project. The 

clear spaces provided meet the PROWAG requirements to the maximum extent feasible, given the existing 

conditions and the overall scope of the project.  

 



APPENDIX A 

 

ADA COMPLIANCE CHECKLISTS  

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW 

(SE 99TH ST TO SR 202 / RAILROAD AVE) 
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 11 

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2013 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023 

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr  

Quadrant: Northwest Corner  

Crossing: SE Swenson Dr  

RAMP 

Criteria– 3.04.2 Compliant? 

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 9.2% See Comment #1 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 

Bottom of Ramp 
☐ Yes ☒ No 4.0% See Comment #1 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 8.1% See Comment #1 

Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment # 

Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment # 

Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment # 

Detectable Warning Surface Present and 

Correct Location 
☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment # 

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 

Maximum 
☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___ 

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 

Break 

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum 

☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk 

☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane 

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 

this clear space) 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 

Angles 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 

access covers) 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 

discontinuity) 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

LANDING-TURNING SPACE 

Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant? 

Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ min. unless 

constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ min. 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 8.1%   See Comment #1 

Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___ 

Turning Space is clear of obstructions 

(including access covers) 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON 

Criteria - 209 Compliant? 

Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max) 

(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.) 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2 

Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2 

Less than 9” Reach  ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 

Maximum 
☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #3 

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

 

Comments/Justification: 

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope. 

2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope. 

3. Existing PPB distance exceeds 10’ maximum.  Not enough space to relocate PPB and meet 

minimum pedestrian access route.   
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS 

 
 

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW 
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 12 

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023 

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr  

Quadrant: Northwest Corner  

Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway  

RAMP 

Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant? 

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment # 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 

Bottom of Ramp 
☐ Yes ☒ No 4.3% See Comment #1 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 4.2% See Comment #1 

Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 11.8% See Comment #1 

Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment # 

Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment # 

Detectable Warning Surface Present and 

Correct Location 
☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment # 

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 

Maximum 
☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___ 

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 

Break 

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum 

☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk 

☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane 

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 

this clear space) 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 

Angles 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 

access covers) 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 

discontinuity) 
☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___ 

LANDING-TURNING SPACE 

Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant? 

Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless  

Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min. 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 4.2%  See Comment #1 

Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___ 

Turning Space is clear of obstructions 

(including access covers) 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON 

Criteria - 209 Compliant? 

Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max) 

(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.) 
☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2 

Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2 

Less than 9” Reach  ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 

Maximum 
☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #3 

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___ 

 

Comments/Justification: 

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope. 

2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope. 

3. Existing PPB distance exceeds 10’ maximum. 
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS 

 

 

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW 
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 13

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr
Quadrant: Southeast Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 9.5% See Comment #1
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 7.2% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 10.0% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #1
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 14.7% See Comment #1
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0” x 5.0’ Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 10.0%  See Comment #1
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #3

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
3. Existing PPB distance exceeds 10’ maximum.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 14

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr
Quadrant: Southeast Corner
Crossing: SE Swenson Dr

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 9.1% See Comment #1
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 7.4% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 9.0% See Comment #1
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 15.5% See Comment #1
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min unless 
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 9.1%  See Comment #2
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #3

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
3. Existing PPB distance exceeds 10’ maximum.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 15

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr
Quadrant: Northeast Corner
Crossing: SE Swenson Dr

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No 8.7% See Comment #1
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1  Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  
2. Existing PPB distance exceeds 10’ maximum.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 16

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and SE Swenson Dr
Quadrant: Southeast Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 8.1% See Comment #1
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 3.1% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 3.4% See Comment #1
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 10.5% See Comment #1
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min unless 
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 3.4%  See Comment #1
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) ( New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation RAMP 45

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Southwest Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 4.6% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☒ No _____% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, roadway redesign not part of project scope.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation RAMP 46

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 0/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Southwest Corner
Crossing: Better Way SE

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 2.1% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☒ No _____% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, roadway redesign not part of project scope.
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RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation RAMP 47

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Northwest Corner
Crossing: Better Way SE

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 2.6% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☒ No _____% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min. 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, roadway redesign not part of project scope.



Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project March 2023
Maximum Extent Feasible Documentation for ADA Guidelines Compliance   
Appendix A – RAMP #47                                                                         

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW



Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project March 2023
Maximum Extent Feasible Documentation for ADA Guidelines Compliance   
Appendix A – RAMP #48                                                                         

Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 48

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Northwest Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 4.2% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☒ No _____% See Comment #
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____% See Comment #
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min. 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, roadway redesign not part of project scope.
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 49

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Southeast Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 7.0% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 2.7% See Comment #1
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 16.0% See Comment #1
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0” Min.

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 2.7%  See Comment #1
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 4.8%  See Comment #1
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 50

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Southeast Corner
Crossing: Better Way SE

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 8.5% See Comment #1
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 5.7% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☐ Yes ☒ No 6.3% See Comment #1
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 14.1% See Comment #1
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min. 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 7.9%  See Comment #1
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☐ Yes ☒ No 2.1%  See Comment #1
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☐ Yes ☒ No              See Comment #2
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.
2. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.  

Minimum 30” width and 48” length is achieved but exceeds 2.0% slope.
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Project Name: Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project RAMP 52

Perpendicular Curb Ramp Criteria (2011 PROWAG) Date: 03/2023

Location: Snoqualmie Parkway and Better Way SE
Quadrant: Northeast Corner
Crossing: Snoqualmie Parkway

RAMP
Criteria – 3.04.2 Compliant?

Running Slope is 8.3% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Gutter line 
Bottom of Ramp

☐ Yes ☒ No 4.1% See Comment #1

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum at Top of Ramp ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Left Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #___
Right Flare Slope is 10% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____% See Comment #____
Width is 4.0’ Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___
Detectable Warning Surface Present and 
Correct Location

☒ Yes ☐ No _____    See Comment #___

Counter Slope of Gutter or Street is 5% 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No_____% See Comment #___

Clear Space Provided Beyond Bottom Grade 
Break

☒ Dimensions 4.0’x 4.0’Minimum
☒ Fully within the width of the crosswalk
☒ Outside Parallel Vehicle Lane

(Note: 2% Slope requirement does not apply to 
this clear space)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Perpendicular Curb is Built to Curb at Right 
Angles

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Ramp is Clear of Obstructions (including 
access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

Grade Breaks are Flush (no vertical 
discontinuity)

☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___

LANDING-TURNING SPACE
Criteria – 204.2.1 Compliant?
Turning Space Present? ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Dimensions are 4.0’ x 4.0’ Min. unless
Constrained it is 4.0’ x 5.0’ Min. 

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Cross Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Running Slope is 2% Maximum ☒ Yes ☐ No ____%  See Comment #___
Turning Space is clear of obstructions 
(including access covers)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
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PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON
Criteria - 209 Compliant?
Button Height (36” Min. – 48” Max)
(Existing Acceptable) (New 42” Min.)

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Level Clear Space Width 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Level Clear Space Length 48” Minimum ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #____
Less than 9” Reach ☒ Yes ☐ No             See Comment #___
Distance to Curb, Shoulder, or Pavement 10’ 
Maximum

☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Within 5’ Crosswalk Envelope ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___
Audible/Vibrotactile Indications (APS) ☒ Yes ☐ No              See Comment #___

Comments/Justification:

1. Existing roadway slope exceeds 2.0%, sidewalk and roadway redesign not part of project scope.



Snoqualmie Parkway Rehabilitation Project March 2023
Maximum Extent Feasible Documentation for ADA Guidelines Compliance   
Appendix A – RAMP #52                                                                         

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS

RAMP EXISTING CONDITIONS STREET VIEW



APPENDIX B 

 

PREVIOUS MEF DOCUMENTATION WITHIN  

SNOQUALMIE PARKWAY REHABILITATION PROJECT LIMITS 

DOUGLAS AVE SE, FAIRWAY AVE SE, FISHER AVE SE 

(SE 99TH ST TO SR 202 / RAILROAD AVE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 













dane
Text Box
RAMP 17

dane
Text Box
RAMP 18

dane
Text Box
APPENDIX C REFERENCE

dane
Text Box
RAMP 23

dane
Text Box
RAMP 24

dane
Text Box
RAMP 22

dane
Text Box
RAMP 21

dane
Text Box
RAMP 17

dane
Text Box
RAMP 18

dane
Text Box
RAMP 33

dane
Text Box
RAMP 34

dane
Text Box
RAMP 35

dane
Text Box
RAMP 36







































Maximum Extent Feasible Documentation

for ADA Guidelines Compliance—

As Constructed

September 10, 2019

Snoqualmie Parkway/Fisher

Avenue HAWK Signal





TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................................................................................. 1

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.................................................................................................................................................................... 1

EXISTING CONDITIONS.................................................................................................................................................................... 1

ADA COMPLIANCE DESIGN GUIDELINES.................................................................................................................................... 1

PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES—COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION ................................................................................................. 1

CROSSWALKS................................................................................................................................................................................ 2

CURB RAMPS ................................................................................................................................................................................. 2

SIDEWALKS.................................................................................................................................................................................... 3

PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTONS.................................................................................................................................................... 4

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 1 — CURB RAMP NON-COMPLIANT ELEMENTS AND SUMMARY OF JUSTIFICATION........................................ 3

TABLE 2 — PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON NON-COMPLIANT ELEMENTS AND SUMMARY OF JUSTIFICATION .............. 4

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: ADA Compliance Checklists and Ramp As-Builts



INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to provide a record of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility compliance for pedestrian facilities,

for the proposed curb ramps and associated elements for the City of Snoqualmie, Snoqualmie Parkway/Fisher Avenue HAWK Signal project.

Where sidewalk will be replaced to install the new signal poles and pedestrian push buttons, it is required to upgrade the affected pedestrian

facilities to meet the requirements and guidelines for accessibility associated with the ADA. The affected pedestrian facilities for this project have

been designed to meet accessibility guidelines for pedestrians with disabilities to the maximum extent feasible, given the existing site conditions.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project includes the installation of a HAWK signal system and associated pedestrian facility upgrades at the intersection of Snoqualmie

Parkway and Fisher Avenue. The curb ramps located at the two corners where the pedestrian push buttons will be installed will be replaced (the

northwest and southwest corners). A marked crosswalk and stop bars across Snoqualmie Parkway will also be installed. Design plan sheets

showing project limits and proposed improvements are in Appendix A.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The existing corridor of Snoqualmie Parkway within the project limits is typically a five lane roadway section, which includes a planted median

in the center lane throughout most of the corridor. The intersection of Snoqualmie Parkway and Fisher Avenue is currently a non-signalized, two-

way stop controlled intersection. The intersection topography is hilly in nature, going downhill along Snoqualmie Parkway from west to east and

downhill along Fisher Avenue from north to south.

ADA COMPLIANCE DESIGN GUIDELINES

The design criteria guidance for ADA compliance for this project is the Revised Draft Guidelines for Accessible Public

Rights-of-Way, November 23, 2005 (the 2005 version of the PROWAG). Based on these guidelines, the following

determinations have been made for this project:

 Where existing elements are altered, each altered pedestrian element within the limits or scope of the project shall comply with the

requirements for new construction to the maximum extent feasible (section R202.3 Alterations).

 The accessibility requirements are to be applied to all areas of a facility within the scope or limits of the planned project (Advisory

R201.1 Scope). Specific to this project, where the pedestrian circulation path is not being altered, the pedestrian circulation path is

not required to be made compliant — i.e., it is not required to be upgraded with this project to meet guidelines.

PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES - COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION

The pedestrian facility improvements within the project area include the following:

 One crosswalk will be striped.

 Four existing curb ramps will be replaced.

 Two pedestrian push buttons (PPBs) will be installed.
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Crosswalks

Crosswalk Design and Analysis

The criteria for the cross slope of a crosswalk is 2% maximum where there is yield or stop control, and 5% maximum where there is no yield or stop

control. The crosswalk being striped as part of this project is across Snoqualmie Parkway which is not yield or stop controlled at the intersection of

Fisher Avenue. The roadway running grade is also the cross slope of the crosswalk zones, thus the cross slope is generally dictated by the profile

grade of the roadway and curb return grading. The roadway running grade is ranges from 3.6% to 4.6% at the location of the crosswalk, therefore the

cross slope of the crosswalk does not exceed 5%. Since Snoqualmie Parkway is not yield or stop controlled at this location, per the 2005 PROWAG,

this is a compliant situation.

The 2005 PROWAG states that the pedestrian access route shall be firm, stable, and slip resistant and the crosswalk is considered part of the

pedestrian access route. Certain utility lids including drainage catch basin lids are not considered slip resistant. Therefore, if they are located

within the pedestrian access route, it is a noncompliant condition. There is a catch basin solid lid located within the proposed crosswalk that is not

slip resistant and is therefore non-compliant. The existing stormwater utility system would have to be relocated to move it out of the crosswalk

and stormwater utility relocation is not within the original scope of the project. Since stormwater utility relocation is not within the original scope

of the project, the crosswalk would have to be moved to avoid the existing catch basin. Moving the crosswalk would require removing and

replacing a portion of the planted median. As no work within the roadway outside of the curb returns is being completed, replacing the planted

median is not within the original scope of the project. The crosswalk was designed to avoid the catch basin to the maximum extent feasible to fit

the existing site conditions.

Curb Ramps

Curb Ramp Design and Analysis

It should be noted that there are two non-compliant elements in this project for most of the curb ramps. The ramp portions of the perpendicular

ramps have a cross slope at the gutter line that will be greater than 2%. This is due to existing roadway grades that range from 2.8% to 8.3%. The

corresponding landing within the curb ramp could be warped to achieve less than a 2% cross slope; however, in three out of the four proposed curb

ramps, this would result in a severe grade break between the landing and the adjacent sidewalk since the adjacent sidewalk slopes are

approximately 8%-12%. To reduce this severe grade break, three of the four curb ramp landings were designed to have cross slopes of 4%. These

will be non-compliant elements of the curb ramps.

Given that the scope of this project does not include roadway improvements outside of the curb returns, there is limited opportunity to change the

slope of the roadway grades and the associated gutter line slopes and sidewalk slopes. Reducing the existing steep roadway grades would require

reconstruction of the roadway and modifications to the roadway profile well beyond the intersection in order to flatten some of the intersection

legs to meet the 2005 PROWAG guidelines. This type of reconstruction would be a very significant effort and is not within the original scope of

the project.

The curb ramps have been designed to the maximum extent feasible to meet ADA compliance guidelines and fit the existing site

conditions. These, along with other non-compliant elements, are noted in the matrix (Table 1) on the following page.
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Proposed Non-

Compliant

Elements

•
Cate• or Comments/JustificationIdentifier •

Location, Direction

Type of Ramp

X

 Ramp cross

slope

 Landing cross

slope

NW Corner,

Southbound

Perpendicular Ramp

The cross slope of the ramp and landing will be

non-compliant, as they will exceed 2%. The

slopes are due to the existing grade of the road

(6.3% at the gutter).

SW Corner,

Northbound

Perpendicular Ramp
X

X

 Ramp cross

slope

 Right flare

slope

SW Corner,

Eastbound

Perpendicular Ramp

The cross slope of the ramp will be noncompliant,

as it will exceed 2%. The right flare will be non-

compliant with a slope of 10.1%. The slopes are

due to the existing grade of the road (2.8% at

the gutter across the ramp and 6.8% at the

gutter across the flare). The right flare has been

extended to 15' to minimize the slope but cannot

be extended further due to the proximity of the

northbound ramp.

 Ramp cross

slope

 Landing cross

slope

 Left flare

slope

 Ramp cross

slope

 Landing cross

slope

The cross slope of the ramp and landing will be

non-compliant, as they will exceed 2%. The left

flare will be non-compliant with a slope of 10.5%.

The slopes are due to the existing grade of the

road (4.2% at the gutter across the ramp and

7.2% at the gutter across the flare). The left flare

has been extended to 15' to minimize the slope

but cannot be extended further due to the

proximity of the southbound ramp.

The cross slope of the ramp and landing will be

non-compliant, as they will exceed 2%. The

slopes are due to the existing grade of the road

(8.3% at the gutter).

NW Corner,

Eastbound

Perpendicular Ramp

X

Table 1. Cur b Ramp No n-Compli ant Eleme nts and Summary of Justific ation.

Sidewalks

Si de wal k Desi gn and Anal ysis

Portions of existing sidewalk segments will be replaced as a result of the project improvements, including the installation of signal conduit under

existing sidewalk and areas associated with the curb ramp reconstruction. The sidewalk segments are shown in the plans in Appendix A.

All sidewalk is intended to be constructed with a cross slope of 2% or less. However, there will be transition segments between the new and existing

sidewalks which will be used to match the new sidewalk cross slopes to the existing sidewalk cross slopes which may be greater than 2%. In addition

to these sidewalk transition areas, the curb return sidewalk areas may also have cross slopes greater than 2%. This is due to the combination of



steep gutter slopes (up to 8.3%) and existing steep sidewalk slopes (up to 16.4%). In order to eliminate sidewalk cross slopes greater than 2%,

lengths of sidewalk well beyond the project limits would have to be replaced. This type of reconstruction and replacement of sidewalks is not

within the original scope of the project. The sidewalk segments have been designed to the maximum extent feasible to meet ADA compliance

guidelines and fit the existing site conditions.

Pedestrian Push Buttons

Pedestrian Push Button (PPB) Clear Space Design and Analysis

Two pedestrian push buttons will be installed as part of the HAWK Signal system. These PPBs will be far the northbound and southbound

crossing of the west leg of the Snoqualmie Parkway/Fisher Avenue intersection. As such, the PPBs will be placed at the proposed northbound

and southbound curb ramps. The curb ramp landings will serve as the access space required for PPBs. However, the two curb ramp landings

adjacent to PPBs are noncompliant due to the cross slope (see the Curb Ramps section of this document). All other elements of the PPBs have

been designed to full compliance. The table below identifies the location of the PPBs and the non-compliant elements.

Table 2 — Pedestrian Push Button Non-Compliant Elements and Summary of Justification

Location, Direction Proposed Non-Compliant
Elements

Comments/justification

NW Corner, • Clear space cross The cross slope of the clear space will be non-compliant as it will

Southbound slope exceed 2%. The slope is due to the existing grade of the road.

SW Corner, • Clear space cross The cross slope of the clear space will be non-compliant as it will

Northbound slope exceed 2%. The slope is due to the existing grade of the road.
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